# BOARDMAN LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Office of the Superintendent

#### \*\*\* STAFF UPDATE \*\*\*

May 19, 2015

\_\_\_\_\_\_

The Regular May Board of Education Meeting was held on Monday, May 18 at 7:00 p.m. at West Boulevard Elementary School

#### The following items were included in this month's consent agenda:

#### **Resignation – Administrative Staff**

**Donald Robinson** - Robinwood Lane Elementary Principal, retirement, effective June 30, 2015.

#### **Resignations - Certificated Staff**

Beth Ripple - West Boulevard Kindergarten Teacher, effective June 30, 2015.

Joacheim Rohan – High School Intervention Specialist, effective August 24, 2015.

#### **Resignations - Classified Staff**

Colleen Filek – Center Middle Cafeteria Server, effective June 30, 2015.

Estee Thomas – Center Middle Cafeteria Server, effective May 14, 2015.

**Resignations - Certificated Part Time Tutors**, effective June 30, 2015. These resignations are due to the number of days worked in this school year and the uncertainty of next year's funding of tutors.

**Courtney Gratz** 

Roula Saab

Jennifer Zura

#### **Leave of Absence - Certificated Staff**

Elisabeth Miller –approved a first year parental leave of absence for Mrs. Miller from May 26, 2015 through June 10, 2015.

# Renewal of Administrative Contracts –granted contracts as listed below:

Randall Ebie, Center Middle School Principal, August 1, 2015 through July 31, 2018.

Cynthia Fernback, High School Assistant Principal, August 1, 2015 through July 31, 2018.

#### **Transfers - Certificated Staff**

**Rema Bittar** –transferred from 7th grade math teacher at Glenwood Middle School to 5th grade math teacher at Glenwood Middle School. Miss Bittar is replacing Shannon Smrek.

**Laurel Sanders** –transferred from 6th grade SLD resource room teacher at Glenwood Middle School to 3rd grade teacher at Market Street Elementary School. Mrs. Sanders is replacing Carolyn Nordgren.

**Shannon Smrek** - transferred from 5th grade math teacher at Glenwood Middle School to 6th grade math teacher at Glenwood Middle School. Mrs. Smrek is replacing Jeneane Hugus.

#### Transfers - Classified Staff

**Joan Black** –transferred from a 3.5 hour cafeteria server at West Boulevard Elementary School to a 5.5 hour cafeteria server at Glenwood Middle School effective May 11, 2015. Mrs. Black is replacing Tammy Jacobs.

**Doreen Burin** –transferred from a 5.5 hour cafeteria server at West Boulevard to a 6.5 hour cook at Glenwood Middle School effective May 11, 2015. Mrs. Burin is replacing Marilyn Kaplan.

Staff Update May 19, 2015 Page 2

Consent Agenda - continued

#### Non-renewals - Classified

Non-renewed the following classified substitutes effective June 30, 2015, due to the number of days these individuals have worked.

Roberta Baghurst Karla Beckman Jeanne Silvestri

### **Appointment – Administrative Staff**

**Donald Robinson** —Granted a three year contract from August 1, 2015 through July 31, 2018. Mr. Robinson received his B.S. and his Master in Education degrees from Youngstown State University. He will assume his same position with the district as Principal at Robinwood Lane Elementary School.

# **Appointment – Certificated Staff**

**Robert Sheldone** - granted a one year limited contract. Mr. Sheldone received his B.S. in Education Degree from Youngstown State University and has 1 year teaching experience at Austintown Fitch High School. Mr. Sheldone will be an art teacher at Glenwood Middle School and is replacing Sandra Bates.

# Appointment - On Staff Supplemental, 2015-2016 school year

Kristen Sutton, Center Middle School Cheerleading Advisor

# Appointment - Off Staff Supplemental, 2015-2016 school year

Joshua MacMillan – High School Girls Head Soccer Coach

**Stipend** –Approved a stipend to Karen Kannal for time spent as an advisor to the high school GSA club.

**Stipend** - Approved a stipend to the following individual for time spent working on the production of Nevermore. **William Amendol**, orchestra director

**Certificated and Classified Substitutes** - Approved the following individual as a substitute for the 2014-2015 school year.

Karie Flak, cafeteria server

Summer School 2015 - granted limited contracts to instructors for the 2015 summer school program.

# Treasurer's Business - Mr. Richard Santilli

**Modification of Accounts** –Directed the Treasurer to obtain an amended certificate of resource from the Mahoning County Auditor to reflect the actual revenues of the fiscal year. The Treasurer was further directed to increase/decrease the total amount of appropriations in all funds within the limits of such certificate, to modify all accounts in the various funds so that they are in the black for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015 and present the changes at the June Board meeting.

**HPC Service Agreement** –Approved the renewal of the HPC Service Agreement for fiscal year 2015-2016. HPC manages the District's Ohio Medicaid School Program.

# **Donations -** Approved the following donation:

To the Board Of Education – 2015 Board of Education Group Prints from Robert Senn Studio.

Staff Update May 19, 2015 Page 3

Superintendent's Business - Mr. Frank P. Lazzeri

**Elementary Handbook** – Approved the 2015 Elementary Handbook.

**United Way Contract** – Approved the United Way "Success by 6" summer pre-K readiness program contract. There is no cost to the Board for this program.

**Boardman High School Diplomas** Approved the granting of Boardman High School diplomas. Approval is contingent upon a student's successful completion of all requirements. Commencement is scheduled for Sunday, June 7, 2015, at 2:00 p.m. in the High School gymnasium.

MCESC eLearning Options Services and Fees - Approved an agreement with the Mahoning County Education Service Center (MCESC) to provide eLearning options.

Membership in the Ohio High School Athletic Association – Approved Boardman High School, Center Middle School and Glenwood Middle School for membership in the Ohio High School Athletic Association for the 2015-2016 school year. This is in accordance with Article 3-1-3 of the Ohio High School Athletic Association's Constitution.

**MCESC Agreement** – Approved an agreement with the Mahoning County Educational Service Center (MCESC) to provide services to the school district.

Mahoning Valley Regional Council of Government Services Agreement – Approved an agreement with the Mahoning Valley Regional Council of Government to provide services to the school district.

#### Recognition

Granted recognition to the persons for their collective and/or individual accomplishments. A certificate or letter will be presented on the Board's behalf.

#### **Informational Items**

**Field Trip** – As Agent of the Board, the following field trip was approved by the Superintendent. The Boardman High School Boys Soccer Team will travel to Strongsville, Ohio on Friday, July 24, 2015 through Saturday, July 25, 2015 to participate in the Adidas National Showcase Soccer Tournament.

#### Reports

Legislative Liaison – Mrs. Kimberly S. Poma

Physical Activity for Youth - Brea Loewit

New/Revised Board Policies - Mr. Frank Lazzeri

President's Comments - Mr. Alfred H. Davis, Jr., President

#### **Executive Session**

H. Jared Cardillo was appointed as Director of Instruction. Cynthia Fernback was appointed as High School Principal.

Adjournment at 9:15 p.m.

Next Meeting will be held on Tuesday, June 30 at 7:00 p.m. at Boardman Center Middle School.